Mr. Peter Dietrich
Senior VP and Chief Nuclear Officer
DTE Electric Company
Fermi 2 – 260 TAC
6400 North Dixie Highway
Newport, MI 48166
SUBJECT: FERMI POWER PLANT, UNIT 2 – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000341/2021002

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
21-22519 3 Ceramic Insulators Missing Parts 03/21/2021Corrective Action
Documents 21-25739 Breaker A7 open (Bus 1-2B) Overcurrent on X Phase 06/29/2021
Main Turbine
Generator
Transformers
S1100 Main Turbine Generator Transformers System Health
Report 1Q2021
05/03/2021Miscellaneous
S2000 345kV
Switchyard
345kV Switchyard System Health Report 1Q2021 05/03/2021
71111.01
Procedures MWC16-100 Seasonal Readiness 2
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
21-25340 NRC Identified E2100-F010A Missing Handwheel Stem Nut 06/16/2021
6M721-2034 Diagram Core Spray System AS
6M721-2044 Reactor Core Isolation Cooling System BE
6M721-2045 Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC) System Barometric
Condenser
AT
6M721-2709 Standby Gas Treatment and Primary Containment Purge
System Reactor Building
AI
6M721-5083 Piping and Instrument Diagram Standby Feedwater System U
Drawings
6M721-5737 Standby Gas Treatment System AA
23.107.01 Standby Feedwater System 45
23.203 Core Spray System 70
23.206 Reactor Core Isolation Cooling System 105
71111.04
Procedures
23.404 Standby Gas Treatment System 60
16-29844 Expectations for Fire Watch Rounds Requires Clarification
and Documentation
12/11/2016
20-28405 Fire Brigade Annual Live Burn Requirement Will go Overdue
due to COVID-19 on 8/22/2020
07/20/2020
21-22116 Door Modified 03/08/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
21-23702 Water-Tight Penetration 04/27/2021
71111.05
Corrective Action
Documents
21-22547 Failure to Compensatory Fire Watch Inspections - NRC
Identified
03/22/2021
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
21-23889 Several Sprinklers in Close Proximity to HVAC Ducting -
NRC Identified
05/04/2021Resulting from
Inspection
21-24760 NRC Question - Extent of Condition Review for Modified
Door (RHR - D26)
05/31/2021
6A721-2351 Reactor and Auxiliary Building Sub-Basement Walls M
6A721-2401 Fire Protection Evaluation Reactor Building Sub-Basement L
6M721N-2027 General Arrangement RHR Complex Grade Floor Plan I
Drawings
A-N-2641 Fire Protection Residual Heat Removal Complex Floor Plan
EL. 590'-0"
0
FP-RB-4-17b Reactor Building Recirculation System Motor Generator
Area, Zone 17, Elevation 659'6"
5
FP-RB-SB-4a High Pressure Coolant Injection Pump and Turbine Room,
Zone 4
5
FP-RHR-1-11-
EDG
RHR Complex, EDG 11 Room, El. 590'-0" 5
FP-RHR-1-11-OS RHR Complex, EDG 11 Oil Storage Room, El. 590'-0" 5
FP-RHR-1-12-
EDG
RHR Complex, EDG 12 Room, El. 590'-0" 7
FP-RHR-1-12-OS RHR Complex, EDG 12 Oil Storage Room, EL. 590'-0" 4
FP-RHR-1-13-
EDG
RHR Complex, EDG 13 Room, El 590'-0" 7
FP-RHR-1-13-OS RHR Complex, EDG 13 Oil Storage Room, El 590'-0" 4
Fire Plans
FPEE-05-0020 NFPA 13–1980 Non-Compliances for Several Sprinkler
Systems
2
23.501.01 Fire Water Suppression System 64
28.507.03 Fire Door Inspection – BOP 34
35.000.242 Barrier Identification and Classification 58
Procedures
MOP11-100 Fire Protection Implementation 7
Calculations DC-4689 Flood Depth in the Torus Room Assuming a Torus Rupture A
21-23702 Water-Tight Penetration 04/27/2021
21-23890 Tracking CARD for EFA-E41-21-03, High Pressure Coolant
Injection Wall Penetration Gap, Comp Measure
05/04/20201
71111.06
Corrective Action
Documents
21-23932 Potential Confusion Associated with Operability
Determination of CARD 21-23702
05/05/20201
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Procedures ARP 2D82 Reactor Building Torus Sump Level Hi-Hi/Lo-Lo 11
19-24051 Recommend Scheduling Swap of the Division 1 EECW Heat
Exchangers
05/28/2019
19-27521 Unexpected Increase in Division 1 EECW Heat Exchanger
Differential Pressure After Recent Swap
10/03/2019
Corrective Action
Documents
20-29940 Division 1 EECW Plat/Frame Hx Cleaning WO Scope
Deleted and Rescheduled Numerous Times
09/03/2020
Heat Exchanger
Inspection Report
EECW Division 1 Plate Frame Hx, WO 54099224 03/01/2021Miscellaneous
VMB9-37 Alfa Laval MX25-BFD Plate Heat Exchanger Instruction
Manual
A
71111.07A
Work Orders 54099224 Clean EECW Division 1 'A' Plate Type Heat Exchanger 03/02/2021
Training Change
Request SS-OP-
202-2066
Simulator Lesson Plan 0Miscellaneous
Training Change
Request SS-OP-
202-2068
Simulator Lesson Plan 0
20.107.02 Loss of Feedwater Heating 26
22.000.03 Power Operation 25% to 100% to 25% 106
29.100.01 SH 1 RPV Control 18
71111.11Q
Procedures
29.100.01 SH 1A RPV Control – ATWS 17
Corrective Action
Documents
21-24863 E4150F042 Valve Slow to Open During 44.030.153 06/03/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
21-25339 Response to NRC Question Regarding HFA Relays Extent
of Condition
06/16/2021
71111.12
Procedures 35.318.017 Inspection and Testing of Multi-Contact Auxiliary Relays 53
21-21105 TIP 'D' Squib Valve Partial Discharge During
Troubleshooting
02/04/2021
21-23548 Air Line Disconnected on N22F414B Causing the Valve to
Fail Open
04/21/2021
71111.13 Corrective Action
Documents
21-23562 I/V Curve Unsuccessful I/V Curve on TIP 'E' 04/22/2021
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
21-25739 Breaker A7 Open (Bus 1-2B) Overcurrent on X Phase 06/29/2021
SD-2500-01 One Line Diagram Plant 4160V & 480V System Service CDDrawings
SD-2500-02 One Line Diagram 13.8 kV BE
ODE-2 Operations Evolution Order 20Miscellaneous
Risk Management
Plan
TIP Detector Isolation 04/22/2021
Calculations DC 5713 Volume
1
Hydraulic Evaluation of the Fire Distribution Loop C-F
21-21167 Alternate Diesel Fire Pump Flow Concern 02/07/2021
21-21191 Alternate Diesel Fire Pump Did Not Achieve 2500 gpm @
150 psig
02/08/2021
21-21250 Indications of a Partially Plugged Suction Line During
Alternate Diesel Fire Pump Run
02/10/2021
21-21583 Investigation into TRSR 3.12.2.13 02/18/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
21-21704 Suction Hoses Installed Beyond Expected Depth 02/23/2021
71111.15
Procedures 28.504.03 Fire Suppression Water System Simulated Automatic
Actuation Test
18-30
13-24513 EDG 13 Overspeed Trip Alarm During Standby Checks 06/24/2013
17-23166 Recommend Enhancement on EDG Overspeed Switch 04/06/2017
21-22187 EDG 11 Overspeed Will Not Reset 03/09/2021
21-23248 Contacts Slow to Close 04/13/2021
21-24247 T100B009 Division 1 CCHVAC Chiller Trip
(MCR Alarm 8D5)
05/14/2021
21-24290 Leak Walkdown - Valve Packing Leak on E5150F008 "RCIC
Turbine Steam Supply OTBD CNTM ISO MOV"
05/16/2021
21-24307 CCHVAC EIT Request Spec Sheet Change to Adjust
Division 1 CCHVAC Oil Cooler Set Point
05/16/2021
21-24355 N1100F059A MS East Bypass Valve Discrepancies During
24.109.02
05/17/2021
21-24365 NQA – Forced Outage 21-01 Contingency Work Order
61221325 – Replace Heat Stressed Cables to E5150008
Was Not Routed to QA for Review
05/18/2021
71111.19 Corrective Action
Documents
21-24383 Leadership Gap – Maximum Appropriate Involvement Not
Achieved During Evaluation of E5150F008 MOV As-Found
05/18/2021
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Conditions
21-24386 E5150F008 As-Found Condition FO 2021-01 05/18/2021
21-24416 Work Order Revision Recommended 05/19/2021
21-24430 Trip of RPS B, 'B' EPA Breaker Tripped Causing Loss of
RPS B
05/18/2021
21-24511 Failed PMT During EPA ‘B’ Channel Functional – 61260479 05/21/2021
6I721-2095-29 NBS ANN Inputs and Relay Tabulation Testability
Modification
AH
6I721-2151-02 Reactor Protection System Motor Generator Set ‘B’ Z
6M721-4325 Water, Side and Miscellaneous Chiller Inst. Control Center
A/C System Reactor Building
AG
Drawings
AMD-4312 Elec Protection Assembly F
ACMP 21-07 Division 1 CCHVAC Chiller 0
LCO 2021-0178B Operations Log 0
Miscellaneous
VMS25-49 Centrifugal Water Chillers L
24.109.02 Turbine Bypass Valve Operability Test 37Procedures
44.30.253 ECCS - Reactor Vessel Water Level (Levels 1, 2, and 8),
Division 1, Channel C Functional Test
57
43041256 Contingency Work Order Requested for 44.030.253; Level 1,
2, and 8 Channel C Functional
08/13/2015
61210452 Received 8D5 Division 1 Control Room A/C Trouble in the
MCR
05/14/2021
61217916 Received D5 Division 1 Control Room A/C Trouble in the
MCR
05/15/2021
61221106 E5150F008 Damage to Valve Stem 05/17/2021
61222390 Install Monitoring Equipment and Adjust Lube Oil Pressure 05/17/2021
Work Orders
61249461 N1100F059A MS East Bypass Valve Discrepancies During
24.109.02
05/19/2021
21-24268 Water Leaks Identified from Three Drywell Penetrations 05/15/2021
21-24276 TB2 Steam Tunnel 05/15/2021
21-24277 Steam Leak Noted in TB2 Steam Tunnel, N2200F64 05/15/2021
71111.20 Corrective Action
Documents
21-24278 Steam Leak Noted in TB2 Steam Tunnel, N200F349 05/15/2021
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
21-24302 Main Turbine Generator Rubbing Observed During Coast
Down After Trip
05/16/2021
21-24303 Control Rod 06-27 Over Inserted During Scram 05/16/2021
21-24374 Request Work Order to Support Transducer Calibration
Check of MTG Instrumentation
05/18/2021
21-24386 E5150F008 As-Found Condition FO 2021-01 05/18/2021
21-24494 Untimely Issue Resolution and/or Poor Communications
Associated with G3352F220 Results in Increased Dose and
Radiological Risk
05/21/2021
21-24506 Untimely Identification of Issues in Corrective Action
Program and to OCC
05/21/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
21-24360 NRC Concern 05/17/2021
Engineering
Evaluations
FPEE-02-0020 Fire Barrier Evaluation for Turbine Building Steam Tunnel
Penetration Seals to the Torus Room Ceiling
0
Miscellaneous Reactivity
Maneuvering
Plan
FO 21-01 Reactor Startup 0
22.000.04 Plant Shutdown from 25% Power 89
22.000.05 Pressure and Temperature Monitoring During Heat up and
Cooldown
53
23.205 Residual Heat Removal System 148
23.623 Reactor Manual Control System 75
Procedures
54.000.01 Shutdown Margin Check 36A
20-29133 TIP 'E' Flux Lower than Expected on TIP Run 08/09/2020
21-22988 T4600F407 Failed to Stroke During 24.404.03 04/04/2021
21-23507 TIP 'E' Signal Cable TDR and Detector I/V Curve Tests
Reveal TIP 'E' Detector is Functional
04/21/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
21-23754 Unexpected Message Received from 3DMonicore When
Reprocessing TIPs
04/28/2021
71111.22
Drawings D-35730 Assembly Drawing T4XXB-SR (CW) and T4XXB-SR (CW) –
 M3
J
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Miscellaneous T4600-000149 Configuration Control of T4600F407 due to Failing to Stroke
Closed During Surveillance Test 24.404.03
05/04/2021
23.206 Traversing In-Core Probe (TIP) System 39
24.110.05 RPS – Turbine Control and Stop Valve Functional Test 48
29.FSG.13 FLEX Containment Venting 6
54.000.05 LPRM Calibration 53
Procedures
MOP 25 Beyond-Design-Basis Event Coping Strategies Program
Document
8
Fermi 2 EDG MSPI and WANO Performance Indicators 04/2020 -
03/2021
Fermi 2 HPCI Performance Indicators 04/2020 -
03/2021
RCS Leakage Data 2020
RCS Leakage Data 2021
Miscellaneous
MSPI Mitigating Systems Performance Index (MSPI) Basis
Document
8
71151
Procedures 24.000.02 Shiftly, Daily, and Weekly Required Surveillances 159
21-22988 T4600F407 Failed to Stroke During 24.404.03 04/04/2021
21-23702 Water-Tight Penetration 04/27/2021
Corrective Action
Documents
21-23782 Crew Learning Opportunity, Incorrect Clearance Authorized
for Work (Level 4 Tagging Issue)
04/29/2021
21-23235 NRC Identified: Inadequate Communications Results in
Revision to Technical Evaluation (TE-A30-21-005) for Past
Operability of N2 Bottle Rack